Document Pack

Democratic Services Section
Chief Executive’s Department
Belfast City Council

City Hall

Belfast

BT1 5GS

29" March, 2013

MEETING OF TOWN PLANNING COMMITTEE

Dear Alderman/Councillor,

The above-named Committee will meet in the Lavery Room (Room GO05), City Hall on
Thursday, 4th April, 2013 at 4.30 pm., for the transaction of the business noted below.

You are requested to attend.

Yours faithfully

PETER McNANEY

Chief Executive

AGENDA:
1. Routine Matters
(a) Apologies
(b) Minutes
(c) Declarations of Interest
2. Routine Correspondence
3. Request for Deputations
4. Reports and Correspondence
5.  New Applications (Pages 3 - 16)

6. Deferred Items Still Under Consideration (Pages 17 - 26)



10.

-2-

Streamlined Planning Applications - Decisions Issued (Pages 27 - 42)
Appeal Dates Notified (Pages 43 - 46)
Reconsidered ltems (Pages 47 - 52)

Schedule of Applications (Pages 53 - 68)



Page 3 Agenda Item 5

Town Planning Committee

Thursday, 4™ April, 2013

List of planning applications received by the
Divisional Planning Manager
for the period from 12" till 25" March, 2013



Page 4



Page 5

9 Jo | ebed

XNv 119 Sjueyoss|N  €10¢/€0/2l  €L02/€0/S0  €102/€0/S0 Iind lae 119 "Buipiing y08lqns 4/9820/€10¢2/Z
isejleg slap|ing isejjeg 8} JO jJoou 8yj 0}
LTS MOOpINA Aepn peisyoelg pajunow aq ||Im sjaued
AawoBiuopy ajels] ‘ABisusd |eoLos|e
£€-62 [erysnpul Aep Apauuay 10 dM S5 0F
9sSnoH Ll Hun Buronpoud jo Ayjiqgedes
AiswoBjuoly STTEYETI ay} sey yoiym
100|4 sJap|ing Yo0pIni Aeule oieyjonoioyd
Is| isejleg e JO uonejelsy|

sloAaning
Aausi

Svil GLld NIe ¥1d  €log/co/el  €102/c0/S0  €102/€0/50 auno NE v19 peoy spleumoimeN 0O/L.20/€102/Z
Iseyjeg Jseyjeg isejjeq Jeddn LS pue g5
190.)S YIOA 2§ peoy peoy spleumoimap Jaddn 10 1By} 0} 9zIs Jejiwis
€ nun Buiuued SpPJEUMOIMBN L$G puUe BEG JO 1SEd WQgZ e Jo aq 0} sbuljlamg
YT = Jaddn 'asn |eluapisal
L¥G J8llIN Joj sBuijsmp payoejep
auuaye) SI MaU g jo JuswdojanaQ

rdevl9 ¢€L02/co/cl  €102/c0/S0  €102/€0/90 Iind rde v19
[...]
on with skip hire business including erection of 3 buildings and
service pit

PROCEDURE Informal Hearing

DATE DUE TO PAC 19/03/2013

DATE OF HEARING 09/04/2013
DATE OF SITE VISIT

Page 1 of 1



Page 46

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 47 Agenda Item 9

Town Planning Committee

4™ April, 2013

Reconsidered ltems



Page 48



Departmant of the

Page 49

Environment

Council Belfast

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT
PLANNING (NI) ORDER 1991
APPLICATIONS FOR PLANNING PERMISSION

Date 04/04/2013

ITEM NO
APPLIC NO
DOE OPINION
APPLICANT

LOCATION
PROPOSAL

REPRESENTATIONS

D1
Z/2011/0712/F Full DATE VALID 03/06/2011
APPROVAL
NMC Lands Acquisition LTD AGENT TSA Planning 29
Linenhall Street
Belfast
BT2 8AB
028 9043 4333

Lands to the rear of 34-66 Onslow Parade

Erection of 14 no. social housing units with access from Mount Merrion Avenue,
landscaping and all associated works.

OBJ Letters SUP Letters OBJ Petitions SUP Petitions
20 0 0 0
Addresses Signatures Addresses Signatures
0 0 0 0

10f3



Page 50

Departmant of the

Environment
e e g DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT
PLANNING (NI) ORDER 1991
APPLICATIONS FOR PLANNING PERMISSION

ITEM NO D2
APPLIC NO Z/2011/1341/F Full DATE VALID 09/11/2011
DOE OPINION APPROVAL
APPLICANT Michael Shaw 21 Wellington AGENT

Park

Belfast

BT9 6DL

NA

LOCATION 21 Wellington Park

Belfast

County Antrim

BT9 6DL
PROPOSAL New brick pillars and sliding gate to new entrance
REPRESENTATIONS OBJ Letters SUP Letters OBJ Petitions SUP Petitions

0 0 0 0
Addresses Signatures Addresses Signatures
0 0 0 0

1 The proposal is contrary to Policy BH12 of PPS 6 "Planning, Archaeology and the Built Heritage",
"A design guide for the Malone Conservation Area" and Policy EXT 1 of the Addendum to PPS 7
"Residential Extensions and Alterations" in that it would, if permitted, harm the character and
appearance of the Malone Conservation Area through its inappropriate design and materials and
result in the loss of soft landscaping.

20of 3



Page 51

Departmant of the

Environment
B g DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT
PLANNING (NI) ORDER 1991
APPLICATIONS FOR PLANNING PERMISSION
ITEM NO D3
APPLIC NO Z/2012/0917/F Full DATE VALID 01/08/2012
DOE OPINION APPROVAL
APPLICANT Arshad Rasool c/o agent AGENT Patrick McVarnock
16 Finaghy Road
north
Belfast
BT10 0JA
07720407424
LOCATION 1-3 Woodbourne Crescent
Suffolk Road
Belfast
BT11 9PH
PROPOSAL Construction of six apartments in three storey development, to include amenity
spaces. (Additional Plans)
REPRESENTATIONS OBJ Letters SUP Letters OBJ Petitions SUP Petitions
12 0 0 0
Addresses Signatures Addresses Signatures
0 0 0 0

30of3



Page 52

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 53 Agenda Item 10

Town Planning Committee

4™ April, 2013

Schedule of Applications



Page 54



Page 55

Belfast Council

Applications for Planning Permission

and

Applications deferred from previous meetings

04/04/2013



Departmant of the

Page 56

Environment

Council Belfast

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT
PLANNING (NI) ORDER 1991
APPLICATIONS FOR PLANNING PERMISSION

Date 04/04/2013

ITEM NO 1
APPLIC NO Z/2009/1771/F Full DATE VALID 29/12/2009
DOE OPINION APPROVAL
APPLICANT Mr M McKernon 1-3 Eia Street AGENT C V Design 2nd
Belfast Floor Office Suite
Co. Antrim 537 Antrim Road
BT14 6BT Belfast
BT15 3BU
(028) 90 370855
LOCATION 1-3 Eia Street, Town Parks, Belfast, Northern Ireland, BT14 6BT
PROPOSAL Demolition of existing 2 storey commercial warehouse building & construction of 4
storey apartment building consisting of 16No. apartments (amended scheme).
REPRESENTATIONS OBJ Letters SUP Letters OBJ Petitions SUP Petitions
0 0 0 0
Addresses Signatures Addresses Signatures
0 0 0 0
ITEM NO 2
APPLIC NO Z/2011/0655/0 Outline DATE VALID 18/05/2011
DOE OPINION APPROVAL
APPLICANT Groundwork Northern Ireland ¢/ AGENT Donnelly O Neill
o Architects Ltd
Throne
244 Whitewell
Road
Belfast
Bt367EN
02890 772244
LOCATION Corner of Duncairn Gardens and Adam Street BT15
PROPOSAL Erection of business units on ground floor with offices above and associated parking
(Amended scheme).
REPRESENTATIONS OBJ Letters SUP Letters OBJ Petitions SUP Petitions

1 0 0 0
Addresses Signatures Addresses Signatures
0 0 0 0

10f13



Departmant of the

Page 57

Environment
i ADe gtk DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT
PLANNING (NI) ORDER 1991
APPLICATIONS FOR PLANNING PERMISSION
ITEM NO 3
APPLIC NO Z/2011/0726/0 Outline DATE VALID 03/06/2011
DOE OPINION APPROVAL
APPLICANT First Trust AGENT Turley Associates
29-31
Montgomery
Street
Belfast
BT1
028 9089 7400
LOCATION Lands northwest of 1-8 Springfield Heights and north of Moyard Crescent
Belfast
BT13
PROPOSAL Proposed site for residential development, new access and ancillary site works.
REPRESENTATIONS  OBJ Letters SUP Letters OBJ Petitions SUP Petitions
212 0 0 0
Addresses Signatures Addresses Signatures
0 0 0 0
ITEM NO 4
APPLIC NO Z/2011/1445/F Full DATE VALID 09/12/2011
DOE OPINION APPROVAL
APPLICANT Suffolk Lenadoon Interface AGENT Fresh Design 1
Group 124 Stewartstown Road College House
Belfast City Link Business
BT11 9JQ Park
Durham Street
Belfast
BT12 4HQ
02890 314300
LOCATION Site of previous Suffolk Primary School
Blacks Road
Belfast BT11 9LT
PROPOSAL Erection of day care facility for children
REPRESENTATIONS  OBJ Letters SUP Letters OBJ Petitions SUP Petitions

0 0 0 0
Addresses Signatures Addresses Signatures
0 0 0 0

2 of 13



Page 58

Deepartmant of the

Environment
e e g DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT
PLANNING (NI) ORDER 1991
APPLICATIONS FOR PLANNING PERMISSION

ITEM NO 5
APPLIC NO Z/2012/0128/F Full DATE VALID 03/02/2012
DOE OPINION REFUSAL
APPLICANT Design and Management 2 AGENT

Bellsbridge Management
100 Ladas Drive

Belfast
BT6 9FH
NA
LOCATION West of Central Station East Bridge Street Belfast BT1 3NR
PROPOSAL Carparking including kiosk and use of existing fencing, providing space for 244 cars
REPRESENTATIONS  OBJ Letters SUP Letters OBJ Petitions SUP Petitions
0 0 0 0
Addresses Signatures Addresses Signatures
0 0 0 0

1 The proposal is contrary to policy AMP 10 of Planning Policy Statement 3, in that a robust
analysis has not been provided by the applicant to satisfactorily demonstrate an identified need
for this car park.

2 The proposed development is unacceptable in that insufficient information has been submitted
regarding flood risk, contamination, air quality, and lighting to enable the Department to make an
informed decision on the proposal.

3 0of13



Departmant of the

Page 59

Environment
B g DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT
PLANNING (NI) ORDER 1991
APPLICATIONS FOR PLANNING PERMISSION

ITEM NO 6
APPLIC NO Z/2012/0763/F Full DATE VALID 22/06/2012
DOE OPINION APPROVAL
APPLICANT CCRF c/o agent AGENT Fresh Design

18-22 Hill Street
Belfast
BT1 2LA

028 9031 4300

LOCATION Lands to the south west of 40-64 Brucevale Park
to be accessed from Clifton Park Avenue.
PROPOSAL Community facility to include offices and 8no workshop units [amended address].
REPRESENTATIONS OBJ Letters SUP Letters OBJ Petitions SUP Petitions
0 0 0 0
Addresses Signatures Addresses Signatures
0 0 0 0
ITEM NO 7
APPLIC NO Z/2012/0814/0 Outline DATE VALID 06/07/2012
DOE OPINION APPROVAL
APPLICANT Malone Healthcare Ltd C/O AGENT Kevin Cartin
Kevin Cartin Architects Ltd Architects Ltd Unit
5 Belmont Office
Park
232 - 240 Belmont
Road
Belfast
BT4 2AW
028 90769755
LOCATION Lands including and to the rear of 21 Finaghy Park Central
Finaghy
Belfast
BT10 OHP
PROPOSAL Site for residential development including retention of existing dwelling, 2 storey red
brick outbuilding and creation of new access; renewal of extant outline approval ref: Z/
2008/1752/0
REPRESENTATIONS OBJ Letters SUP Letters OBJ Petitions SUP Petitions

47 0 0 0
Addresses Signatures Addresses Signatures
0 0 0 0

4 of 13



Page 60

Deparimant of Ho

Environment
B g DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT
PLANNING (NI) ORDER 1991
APPLICATIONS FOR PLANNING PERMISSION
ITEM NO 8
APPLIC NO Z/2012/1056/F Full DATE VALID 17/09/2012
DOE OPINION APPROVAL
APPLICANT Mr R McMitchell AGENT Hawthorne
Ass
[...]
 0 0 0
Addresses Signatures Addresses Signatures
0 0 0 0

6 of 13



Departmant of the

Page 62

Environment
waivcciDes K DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT
PLANNING (NI) ORDER 1991
APPLICATIONS FOR PLANNING PERMISSION
ITEM NO 12
APPLIC NO Z/2012/1251/F Full DATE VALID 07/11/2012
DOE OPINION APPROVAL
APPLICANT Tony Donnelly c¢/o agent AGENT 66 Rawbrae Road
Whitehead
BT38 9SZ
02893353725
LOCATION 432 Lisburn Road
Belfast
BT9 6GR
PROPOSAL Single storey rear extension and alterations, new garage, widening of existing vehicle
access with new gates.
REPRESENTATIONS OBJ Letters SUP Letters OBJ Petitions SUP Petitions
2 0 0 0
Addresses Signatures Addresses Signatures
0 0 0 0
ITEM NO 13
APPLIC NO Z/2012/1411/F Full DATE VALID 19/12/2012
DOE OPINION REFUSAL
APPLICANT Paul Hodgkinson 55 Orangefield AGENT William Shannon
Road Architects 27
Belfast Middle Road
BT5 6DD Saintfield
BT24 7LP
028 9751 1076
LOCATION 55 Orangefield Road
Ballyhackamore
Belfast
BT5 6DD
PROPOSAL Proposed two storey extension to side and rear of existing dwelling
REPRESENTATIONS OBJ Letters SUP Letters OBJ Petitions SUP Petitions
0 0 0 0
Addresses Signatures Addresses Signatures
0 0 0 0

1 The proposal is contrary to Policy EXT 1 of the Addendum to Planning Policy Statement 7
“Residential Extensions and Alterations” in that it would, if permitted, detract from the character
and appearance of the area by closing the visual gap between residential properties which would
set a precedent for similar extensions resulting in the potential for visual terracing.

7 of 13



Page 63

Departmant of the

Environment
B g DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT
PLANNING (NI) ORDER 1991
APPLICATIONS FOR PLANNING PERMISSION
ITEM NO 14
APPLIC NO Z2/2012/1432/F Full DATE VALID 27/12/2012
DOE OPINION APPROVAL
APPLICANT Everything Everywhere and H3G AGENT Harlequin Group
Ltd Hatfield Business Park 1st Floor
Hatfield 25 Talbot Street
Hertfordshire Cathedral Quarter
AL10 9BW Belfast
BT12LD
02890 823660
LOCATION Existing telecommunications installat

Minutes of the meeting


 G 
1 

Town Planning Committee  
 
 

Thursday, 4th April, 2013 
 

MEETING OF TOWN PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
 

 Members present: Councillor L. Patterson (Chairman); 
  the High Sheriff (Councillor B. Kingston); 
  Aldermen Patterson, Rodgers and Smyth; and  

Councillors Austin, Curran, Garrett, Hussey, Lavery, 
McCabe, A. Newton and O’Neill. 

  
 In attendance: Mrs. P. Scarborough, Democratic Services Section; and 
  Mrs. E. Hanratty ) Divisional  
  Ms. U. McDonald ) Planning Office. 
 

Apologies 
 

Apologies for inability to attend were reported from Councillors M. E. Campbell, 
Hanna, McCarthy, McNamee and Mullan. 

 
Minutes 

 
 The minutes of the meetings of 4th and 21st March were taken as read and 
signed as correct.  It was reported that those minutes had been adopted by the Council 
at its meeting on 3rd April, subject to the omission of those matters in respect of which 
the Council had delegated its powers to the Committee. 
 

Declarations of Interest 
 
 No declarations were reported. 
 

Routine Correspondence 
 
 It was reported that correspondence had been received from the Department of 
Regional Development, Roads Service in respect of the notification of the proposed 
abandonment of an area of land at Sliabh Dubh. 
 
 A copy of the correspondence in relation to the above-mentioned matter was 
made available at the meeting for the information of the Members. 
 
 The Committee noted the information which had been provided. 



G Town Planning Committee, 
2 Thursday, 4th April, 2013 
 
 

Request for Deputations 
 

It was noted that no requests had been received. 
 

New Planning Applications 
 

The Committee noted a list of new planning applications received by the Planning 
Service from 12th March until 25th March. 

 
Deferred Items Still Under Consideration 

 
 The Committee noted a list of deferred items which were still under consideration 
by the Planning Office. 
 

Streamlined Planning Application 
 

The Committee noted a list of decisions on streamlined planning applications 
which had been issued by the Planning Service between 12th and 26th March. 

 
Appeal Dates Notified 

 
 The Committee noted information which had been received regarding the date for 
the holding of a future appeal. 
 

THE COMMITTEE DEALT WITH THE FOLLOWING ITEMS IN PURSUANCE 
OF THE POWERS DELEGATED TO IT BY THE COUNCIL 

 
Reconsidered Items 
 
 The Committee considered further the undernoted planning applications and 
adopted the recommendations of the Divisional Planning Manager thereon:  
 
Site and Applicant 

 

Proposal Divisional Planning 

Manager’s Opinion 
 

Lands to the rear of 34 to 66 

Onslow Parade, 

N. M. C. Lands Acquisition 

Limited 

 

Erection of fourteen social 

housing units with access from 

Mount Merrion Avenue, 

including landscaping and all 

associated works. 

 

Approval 

21 Wellington Park, 

Mr. M. Shaw 

New brick pillars and sliding 

gate to new entrance. 

 

Approval 

1 to 3 Woodbourne 

Crescent, 

Mr. A. Rasool 

 

 

 

Construction of six apartments 

in three storey development, to 

include amenity spaces. 

Approval 

 
 
 



Town Planning Committee, G 
Thursday, 4th April, 2013 3 

 
 
Schedule of Planning Applications 
 
 The Committee considered the schedule of planning applications which had been 
submitted by the Divisional Planning Manager in respect of the Council area and agreed 
to adopt the recommendations contained therein with the exception of those referred to 
below: 
 
Site and Applicant 

 

Proposal Divisional Planning 

Manager’s Opinion 
 

Lands north west of 1 to 8 

Springfield Heights and 

north of Moyard Crescent, 

First Trust 

 

Proposed site for residential 

development including new 

access and ancillary site works. 

[Deferred at the request of 

Councillor Austin to enable an 

office meeting to take place.] 

Approval 

 

Lands including and to the 

rear of 21 Finaghy Park 

Central, 

Malone Healthcare Limited 

 

Site for residential development 

including retention of existing 

dwelling, two storey red brick 

outbuilding and creation of new 

access.  Renewal of extant 

outline approval Z/2008/1752/O. 

[Deferred at the request of 

Councillor Hanna to enable an 

office meeting to take place.] 

 

Approval 

 

55 Orangefield Road, 

Mr. P. Hodgkinson 

 

 

Proposed two storey extension 

to side and rear of existing 

dwelling. 

[Deferred at the request of 

Councillors Hussey and Kyle to 

enable an office meeting to take 

place.] 

 

 

Refusal 

 
Mr. P. Montgomery 

 
 The Chairman reminded the Members that the previous meeting had been the 
last at which Mr. P. Montgomery, Principal Planning and Technical Officer, would be in 
attendance before retiring from the Belfast Divisional Planning Office.  A number of 
Members paid tribute to Mr. Montgomery for the contribution which he had made to the 
work of the Committee and for the exemplary manner in which he had fulfilled his duties. 
 
 After discussion, the Committee agreed that a letter be forwarded to Mr. 
Montgomery conveying its best wishes on his retirement.   
 

 
Chairman 

 


